

No. 16-1220

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**Brief for China Chamber of
International Commerce
As Amicus in Support of Respondents**

SIENHO YEE

Counsel of Record

Law Building

Wuhan University

Wuhan, Hubei 430072

China

+86 27 6785 2707

Email: yee@sienhoyee.org

Attorney for

China Chamber of

International Commerce

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
FEDERAL RULE INVOLVED	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
<p>I. Rule 44.1 addresses only what materials may be used in determining foreign law, not what effect to give to these materials, which effect must be determined on considerations outside the Rule, and is consistent with whatever effect properly derived, including “binding deference”</p>	
	6
<p>II. A distinction must be made, among the materials used to determine foreign law, between what may count as applicable law and the subsidiary means for determining applicable law, and the interpretation or characterization of Chinese trade law by MOFCOM counts as applicable law.....</p>	
	8
<p>III. The <i>Pink</i> precedent demands that binding deference be given to the interpretation or characterization of Chinese trade law by MOFCOM as the authoritative decision-maker in this area.....</p>	
	12
<p>IV. The act of state doctrine as reflected in <i>Sabbatino</i> also supports binding deference to the interpretation or characterization of Chinese trade law by</p>	

MOFCOM as the authoritative decision-maker in this area	18
V. Alternatively and subsidiarily, the interpretation or characterization of Chinese trade law by MOFCOM as the highest administrative authority on trade law in China should be given substantial deference analogous to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	21
VI. The alleged inconsistency between China’s representations to the WTO and its position in this case, even assumed to exist, does not affect the validity of its position in this case as a matter of domestic law and therefore the binding deference due to it.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	17-21
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161, 167 (1977).....	13
<i>Charming Betsy</i> , 6 Cranch 64 (1804).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21-23
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	15
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157, 169 (1961)	13
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz Off the Coast of France</i> , 954 F.2d 1279, 1312 (7th Cir. 1992)	23-24
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2nd Cir. 2016)	4, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	25
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 US 677 (1990).....	9-10
<i>U.S. v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	12-13
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78, 84 (1983) (<i>per curiam</i>)	13

Statutes, Treaties, and Rules

European Convention on Human Rights	14
European Convention on Information on Foreign Law, art. 8, June 7, 1968, 720 U.N.T.S. 154	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1.....	8-10
Inter-American Convention on Proof of and Information on Foreign Law, art. 6, May 8, 1979, O.A.S.T.S. No. 53, 1439 U.N.T.S. 111	8
Rules of Decision Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1652	8
Statute of the Permanent Court of International Law, Article 38	10
Statute of the International Court of Justice, Article 38	10
Supreme People's Court of China, Interpretive Directives on the Application of the Administrative Litigation Act	15
United Kingdom Human Rights Act of 1998, Sections 3, 4 & 10.....	14

Drafting History

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 Advisory Committee’s notes 7

Others

Restatement, Third, Foreign Relations Law of the
United States, § 454 23

Daniel A. Crane, The Chinese Vitamins Case: Who
Decides Chinese Law?, COMPETITION POLICY
INT’L, at 4 (March 2018), available at
<[https://www.competition
policyinternational.com/wp-
content/uploads/2018/03/ North-America-
Column-March-Full-Crane.pdf](https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/North-America-Column-March-Full-Crane.pdf)> (last accessed
April 4, 2018) 16

Peter L. Strauss, “Deference” Is Too Confusing—
Let’s Call Them “Chevron Space” and “Skidmore
Weight”, 112 Columbia L. Rev 1143 (2012) 24

Peter L. Strauss, One Hundred Fifty Cases Per Year:
Some Implications of the Supreme Court's
Limited Resources for Judicial Review of Agency
Action, 87 Columbia L. Rev. 1093 (1987) 24

No. 16-1220
